Wisconsin law.
or evaporated or powdered skim milk in containers holding less than ten (10) pounds avoirdupois net weight and each said container shall bear the name and address of the manufacturer, distinctly branded, indented, labeled or printed thereon, together with the words "condensed skim milk," or "powdered skim milk," as the case may be, in Roman letters of a size at least as large as any other words or letters appearing on said brand, indentation or label.

- 4. Any violation of any of the provisions of this section is hereby declared to be a misdemeanor and any person, whether individually or as a member of a partnership or as a responsible agent or officer of a corporation who shall be convicted of such violation, either on his own behalf or in the interests of a corporation shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than thirty days nor more than sixty days or by a fine of not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred dollars or by both such fine and imprisonment.
- 5. The dairy and food commissioner, by himself or by his assistants, chemists, inspectors or agents, shall be charged with the enforcement of the provisions of this section.
- 6. Nothing in this section shall be construed to prohibit the shipment into this state from a foreign state and the first sale thereof in this state in the original package intact and unbroken, of any of the products or articles, the manufacture, sale or exchange of which or possession of which, with intent to sell or exchange is prohibited hereby.
- 7. Should any subsection or subsections or any part of a subsection or subsections of this section become or be declared to be inoperative or void for any cause or reason whatsoever, the remainder of the subsections or of such subsections shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Section 2. This act shall take effect ninety days after passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1921.

No. 574, A.]

[Published June 27, 1921.

## CHAPTER 410.

AN ACT to appropriate money from the general fund to the service recognition fund to meet the appropriations authorized by chapter 667, laws of 1919, and sections 3 and 4 of chapter 30, laws of the special session of the legislature of 1920.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the general fund to the service recognition fund in addition to any moneys in that fund or which may hereafter accrue to it a sum of money sufficient to meet the appropriations made from the service recognition fund by chapter 667, laws of 1919, and sections 3 and 4 of chapter 30, laws of the special session of the legislature of 1920. The moneys shall be transferred from the general fund to the service recognition fund upon the certification of the governor, the secretary of state and the state treasurer, from time to time in such amounts as in their opinion may be needed to carry out the provisions of chapter 667, laws of 1919, and sections 3 and 4 of chapter 30, laws of the special session of the legislature of 1920.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1921.

No. 520, A.]

[Published June 27, 1921.

## CHAPTER 411.

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 40.73 and subsection 1 of section 1728c—1; to repeal subsections 2 and 3 of section 1728c—1 and subsections 1 and 2 of section 1728o—2; and to renumber subsection 4 of section 1728c—1 of the statutes, relating to part time compulsory education and to the employment of minors.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (3) of section 40.73 and subsection 1 of section 1728c—1 of the statutes are amended to read: (40.73) (3) Until September first, \* \* \* 1921, any person between the ages of fourteen and \* \* \* seventeen, unless indentured as an apprentice, as provided in section 2377, and after that date any person \* \* \* who has completed the period of compulsory full time education and who has not completed the equivalent of four years of school work above the elementary grades, or who has not completed the school term, quarter, semester or other division of the school year in which he is eighteen years of age,